

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 22-0199**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

vs.

**ABEL GOMEZ MEDINA
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY,
HONORABLE SCOTT BEATTIE AND HEATHER LAUBER**

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Benjamin D. Bergmann
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn
Gentry Brown Bergmann &
Messamer L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: bbergmann@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

Sheryl Soich
Assistant Attorney General
Office of Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Hoover State Office Building,
2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Telephone: (515) 281-5976
Facsimile: (515) 281-8894
Sherri.soich@ag.iowa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT ALLOWING CLOSED CIRCUIT TESTIMONY FOR AN ADULT THAT IS ABLE TO COMMUNICATE REQUIRES REVERSAL.....	4
A. Adults Must Have Face to Face Confrontation.....	4
B. There Was Insufficient Evidence to Show that K.D. Could Not Give Truthful Testimony in the Presence of Mr. Gomez	9
II. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW EVIDENCE OF THE FAMILY DYNAMIC THAT BROUGHT THE EYEWITNESS’S CREDIBILITY INTO QUESTION	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Coy v. Iowa</u> , 487 U.S. 1012, 1023 (1988)	8
<u>Maryland v. Craig</u> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Newell</u> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006)	9
<u>State v. Rogerson</u> , 855 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 2014)	6, 8
